
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Friday, 23 August 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 3 September 2019

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

Mrs I Sanderson
S Watson
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 (CA.6 - CA.10), previously 
circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  
3. 2019/20 Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 1 - 22

This report provides the Quarter 1 update at 30 June 2019 on the progress of the 
capital programme 2019/20 and the treasury management positon.  A full schedule of 
the capital programme 2019/20 schemes is attached at Annex A of the report, together 
with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
the net decrease of £1,987,222  in the capital programme to £42,329,484 as detailed in 
Annex B and also in the capital programme attached at Annex A of the report; the 
increase of capital expenditure is funded from earmarked reserves at £3,910,983 
where £145,645 is funded from capital receipts, £228,950 is from the Computer Fund 
and £3,536,388 is from external grants/contributions; the funding allocation to the 
capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 3.2 of the report; the Council 
agrees to the Set-Off Agreement with Lloyds Bank Plc and that the Section 151 Officer 
is designated as the Proper Officer of the Council to sign the contract once Cabinet 
approval has been received as in paragraph 4.6 of the report and the treasury 
management and prudential indicators at Annex E of the report.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. 2019/20 Q1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 23 - 30

This report provides an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of June 2019.
 
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that the budget remains at £9,085,870 as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report; the 
total movement of the Economic Development Fund of £3,620 at paragraph 7.3 of the 
report to be allocated and to note that the Economic Development Fund remaining 
balance to be allocated at paragraph 7.4 of the report is £548,802; the allocation from 
the Council Tax Payers Reserve at paragraph 7.5 of £1,510,000; the allocation from 
the One Off fund at paragraph 7.6 of £257,280;the allocation from the Repairs and 
Renewal Fund at paragraph 7.9 of £50,000; and to note the waiver of procurement 
rules at paragraph 8.2 of the report.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO 31 - 56

In January 2019, Cabinet approved the creation of a Commercial Property Portfolio in 
principle, subject to the development and approval of an investment strategy.  This 
report seeks approval to acquire properties in line with the investment strategy and 
governance arrangements.
 
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that the investment strategy is approved; authority is delegated to the Chief Executive 
to set up a wholly owned company for the purposes of acquiring and managing 



investment properties and to appoint legal and financial advisors in line with the 
Council’s procurement rules; to appoint Lambert Smith Hampton as property advisors 
and property managers; in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Finance to make minor amendments to the Investment Strategy that 
may be necessary; and authority is delegated to the S151 Officer for the financing of 
the commercial property portfolio.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

6. COUNCIL PLAN 2019-2023 57 - 74

This report seeks approval for the new Council Plan 2019-2023 which demonstrates 
the Council’s vision, purpose and priorities.
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council the 
revised Council Plan 2019-23.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE'S ACTIVITIES FOR 2019/20

75 - 78

This report presents a report which analyses the work undertaken by the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee up to 31 March 2019.  An analysis of the work 
undertaken is attached at Appendix A.
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will endorse the report of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 9, 
10 and 11 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

9. CREMATORIUM 79 - 86

This report sets out the business case for the development of a crematorium and 
seeks support for the project.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

10. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION SERVICES 87 - 90

This report provides an update on changes to the support service to homeless people 
in Hambleton.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

11. COMMUNITY HOSPICE FOR HAMBLETON 91 - 98

This report seeks approval for the disposal of Lambert Hospital.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
3 September 2019

Subject: 2019/20 Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT
All Wards;

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Quarter 1 update at 30 June 2019 
on the progress of the capital programme 2019/20 and the treasury management position.  
A full schedule of the capital programme 2019/20 schemes is attached at Annex A, together 
with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

1.2 Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 
capital programme is funded, directly affects the treasury management arrangements of the 
Council.  The majority of the Council’s capital expenditure is funded by grants, capital 
receipts, reserves and borrowing.  The use of the Council’s funds affects the daily treasury 
management cash flow position, as well as the requirement to investment surplus funds.  

2.0 CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMARY:

2.1 The 2019/20 capital programme was approved by Cabinet on 12 February 2019 at 
£43,883,526. At 2018/19 outturn, £433,180 capital expenditure was carried forward in to the 
new financial year revising the capital programme 2019/20 to £44,316,706.

2.2 A breakdown of the movement in the revised capital programme in 2019/20 is as follows:

  Portfolio Original 
2019/20

2018/19 
carried 
forward

Revised 
2019/20

 £ £ £
Leisure & Communities 348,642 13,671 362,313
Environment 232,650 9,455 242,105
Economy & Planning 2,607,678 142,451 2,750,129
Finance & Commercial 415,469 165,776 581,245
Economic Development Fund 277,887 40,339 318,226
Corporate Schemes 40,001,200 61,488 40,062,688
Total 43,883,526 433,180 44,316,706

Table 1: Capital Programme 2019/20

2.3 At this Quarter 1 monitor, a net decrease to the capital programme of £1,987,222 results in 
a total revised capital programme of £42,329,484.

2.4 The net decrease of £1,987,222 to be approved in this report is detailed in Annex B and is 
made up of:-  

a) increase in expenditure of £374,595 supported from Council reserves; 
b) decrease in capital expenditure of £2,391,205 due reduced expenditure of £275,698 for 

the Treadmills Phase 1 scheme. In addition,
[...]
 the Council uses a set off agreement 
which gives the Bank the legal right to off-set or transfer credit balances between accounts 
held with the bank i.e. they have the right to set-off credit balances in one account against 
debit balances in another account. Lloyds Bank Plc has now requested that this 
arrangement is agreed in writing between the Council and Lloyds Bank Plc and for the 
Section 151 Officer, who is to be the designated Proper Officer of the Council, to sign the 
Set Off Agreement once Cabinet approves the contract to be signed.

5.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

5.1 All schemes approved as part of the capital programme have been evaluated against key 
corporate priorities.  Schemes are only undertaken and approved by cabinet in accordance 
with the Council Plan and supporting project initiation documentation.

5.2 Treasury Management supports all aspects of the Council’s priorities as the income earned 
on investments or reduced interest paid on borrowing contributes to the Council’s funding 
position which supports Council services. 

6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

6.1 There are no risks associated with approving this report.  However, the risks associated 
with not receiving regular monitoring reports are potentially more serious.

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

7.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:     

8.1 Treasury Management activities and the Capital programme conform to the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.

9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:     

9.1 The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council and the 
public. The main schemes that specifically addressed equalities in the first Quarter of 
2019/20 are the disabled facilities grant scheme and disabled access to the Civic Centre.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

10.1 Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the net decrease of £1,987,222 in the capital programme to £42,329,484 as detailed 
in Annex B and also in the capital programme attached at Annex A;

(2) the increase of capital expenditure is funded from earmarked reserves at 
£3,910,983 where £145,645 is funded from capital receipts, £228,950 is from the 
Computer Fund and £3,536,388 is from external grants/contributions;

(3) the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 3.2;

Page 4



(4) The Set-Off Agreement with Lloyds Bank Plc and that the Section 151 Officer is 
designated as the Proper Officer as in paragraph 4.6; and

(5) the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: Capital programme working papers Qtr1
Treasury Management working papers Qtr1

Author ref: SC

Contact: Saskia Calton
Corporate Finance Manager
Direct Line No: 01609 767226

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Capital Programme Schemes 2019/20 Annex A

Councillor / Officer Capital Scheme Budget 2019/20 2018/19 B/Fwd Total 2019/20 Qtr 1
Budget Approved

at
Qtr 1

Third Party
Cont

Third Party
Cont
Qtr 1

Cost to the
Council

£

Expenditure at
30/06/2019

Anticipated
Expenditure Year

End Va
ria

nc
e

Change in
Funding
Taken /

(Returned)
Capital

Reserve

Explanation

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Cllr Fortune Leisure & Communities

NLC - Internal Painting 3,861 3,861 3,861 3,861 1,270 3,861 - - Work not yet scheduled.

 NLC - Spinning Bikes - 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 Request of £14,000 for enhanced spinning bike equipment.
Implementation programme currently being reviewed.

 NLC - Pool Tank Tiles 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 - - Scheme to be revised.  NLC flume condition report has
identified priority works.

NLC - Flat Roof Enchancement - 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 Quotation received to refurbish the lea
[...]
ital Financing Requirement - 2,4937

 
In year borrowing requirement 40,001 24,807
    brought forward 1 April 12,664 12,700
    carried forward 31 March 52,665 37,507
 
Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 2.87% 2.87%

Page 21



PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS 2019/20 - 30 JUNE 2019

2.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT  INDICATORS 2019/20 2019/20

Original
Budget

Actual
Q1

30 June 2019
£'000 £'000

Authorised Limit for external debt 81,000 81,000

 
Operational Boundary for external debt 79,400 79,400
 
External debt 52,665 12,700

Investments 5,000 330
 

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 
2019/20

Lower-
Upper 
Limits

Actual

Under 12 months 0%-100% 0%

12 months to 2 years 0%-100% 0%

2 years to 5 years 0%-100% 0%

5 years to 10 years 0%-100% 0%

10 years to 20 years 0%-100% 0%

20 years to 30 years 0%-100% 0%

30 years to 40 years 0%-100% 0%

40 years to 50 years 0%-100% 100%

Page 22



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
3 September 2019

Subject: 2019/20 Q1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT
All Wards;

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the revenue budget position of the 
Council and the reserve funds at the end of June 2019.  

1.2 The Quarter 1 monitoring for the Capital Programme and Treasury Management position is 
contained in a separate report on this Cabinet agenda.

1.3 This report focuses on three key areas:-

(a) Changes to the revenue budget
(b) Additional grant income received
(c) Reserve funds

2.0 REVENUE BUDGET:

2.1 The Council set its budget on 12 February 2019 for 2019/20 at £9,085,870 in line with the 
approved Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2028/29.

2.2 The breakdown of the budget in accordance with the Council themes when the budget was 
approved was as follows:

£
Leisure & Environment 5,610,980
Economy & Planning 1,897,620
Finance 91,260
Law & Governance 1,358,090
Drainage 
[...]
o assist in improving 
efficiencies and outcomes across all Council services.  It provides local authorities with a 
single database holding revenue outturn and budget data and compares that data against 
indices of relative performance of council services and socio-economic drivers for all UK 
councils.  This makes it quick and easy for councils to find relevant examples of best 
practice, for example identifying areas where cost savings can be made or income can be 
increased.  

9.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

9.1 The monitoring of the financial budget throughout the year and reporting the financial year 
end position assists in ensuring the Council’s service requirements are met and contributes 
to the achievement of the priorities set out in the Council Plan.

10.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

Page 28



10.1 There are no major risks associated with this report.  

11.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

11.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

12.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

12.1 It is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balance 
budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.

13.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

13.1 Equality and Diversity Issues have been considered however there are no issues 
associated with this report.

14.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

14.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:

(1) the budget remains at £9,085,870 as detailed in paragraph 3.2;

(2) the total movement of the Economic Development Fund of £3,620 at paragraph 7.3 
to be allocated and to note that the Economic Development Fund remaining balance 
to be allocated at paragraph 7.4 is £548,802;

(3) the allocation from the Council Tax Payers Reserve at paragraph 7.5 of £1,510,000;

(4) the allocation from the One Off Fund at paragraph 7.6 of £257,280;

(5) the allocation from the Repairs and Renewal Fund at paragraph 7.9 of £50,000; and

(6) to note the waiver of procurement rules at paragraph 8.2.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
[...]
e year.

Winter Maintenance Higher than budgeted costs paid in the 
previous year’s therefore will closely monitor 
costs in 2019/20

Casual Holiday Pay Changes to holiday pay in regards to casual 
leisure center staff might affect the current 
budget. This will be closely monitored.

Page 30



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
3 September 2019

Subject: COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 In January 2019 Cabinet approved in principle the creation of a Commercial Property 
Portfolio subject to the development and approval of an Investment Strategy. The purpose 
of this report is to seek approval:

 of the Investment Strategy; 
 for the purchase of properties in accordance  with the Investment Strategy;
 of the governance arrangements set out in the Investment Strategy, which are 

considered further in section 6 of this report.   

1.2 The Council’s Commercial Vision as set out in the Commercial Strategy is to be financially 
self-sufficient by 2020/21 and to not be reliant on Government grants to support the budget. 
This requires the Council to generate additional income of £400,000 in 2020/21, rising to 
£600,000 in 2021/22 and then £800,000 in 2022/23 as set out in the 10 year Financial 
Strategy. Acquiring commercial investment properties will help to achieve those income 
targets.

1.3 Lambert Smith Hampton have been procured for two stages. Stage 1 entails the 
development and advising on the Council’s Investment Strategy. Appointment of Stage 2 is 
subject to the approval of Cabinet and Council which will also include approval of the 
Investment Strategy. Stage 2 will entail acting on behalf of the Council on acquisitions and 
on-going asset management as well as property managers for a 3 year period. Lambert 
Smith Hampton have been procured via a Crown Commercial Services framework in line 
with the Council’s procureme
[...]
obability, Imp = Impact, Score range is Low = 1, High = 5

Overall the risk of agreeing with the recommendations outweighs the risks of not agreeing them 
and is considered acceptable.

9.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

9.1 The funding of £30m for the Commercial Property Portfolio will be included in the Capital 
Programme which will be used to support the wholly owned company set up to deliver the 

Page 33



Investment Strategy.  The funding will be made up of external borrowing, taken at the most 
opportune time in accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy where both short 
and long term borrowing will be considered, as well as the Council’s surplus funds. 
Authority is proposed to be delegated to the s151 Officer as to when the borrowing is 
required. 

9.2 All costs of setting up a company for the Commercial Property Portfolio, the associated 
legal and financial advice will be funded from the Income Generating Fund.

9.3 The finance costs and any ongoing running costs of the company will be funded from the 
income generated from the Commercial Property Portfolio.

9.4 The net income anticipated to be received by the Council from the commercial property 
portfolio is £400,000 in 2020/21, £600,000 in 2021/22 and £800,000 in 2022/23 as is 
detailed in the Investment Strategy.

10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

10.1 The Council is seeking to use S.4 of the 2011 Localism Act to set up a company for the 
purposes of acquiring and managing Commercial Properties. Legal advice has been sought 
on appropriate governance structures and these are reflected in the Investment Strategy on 
pages 3 to 6. If approved, legal support will also be required to set up the company 
structure. 

11.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

11.1 Equality and Diversity Issues have been considered. However there are no issues 
associated with this report.

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

12.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:

(a) the Investment Strategy is approved;

(b) authority is delegated to the Chief Executive:

(i) to set up a wholly owned company for the purposes of acquiring and 
managing investment properties;

(ii) to appoint legal and financial advisors in line with Council’s procurement 
rules;

(iii) to appoint Lambert Smith Hampton as property advisors and property 
managers;

(iv) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Finance to make minor amendments to the Investment Strategy that may 
become necessary 

(c) authority is delegated to the s151 Officer for the financing of the commercial 
property portfolio.

Page 34



DR JUSTIN IVES
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Background papers: None

Author ref: HH 

Contact: Hannah Heinemann
Head of Service for Commercialisation and Programme Management
Tel. 01609 76 7144

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Commercial Property Investment 
Portfolio - Investment Strategy

Page 37



i

Contents
Foreword............................................................................................................1

Introduction.......................................................................................................2

Importance of Setting a Strategy with 
Clear Objectives and Governance...................................................................2

Objectives..........................................................................................................3

Governance and Delegation........................................................................ 3-4

Property Investment Committee....................................................................4

Delegated Authorities.................................................................................. 5-6

Investment Strategy..................................................................................... 7-9

Maintaining value of properties in the portfolio........................................10

Risk Management...........................................................................................10

Performance Measurement..................................................................... 11-12

Acquisition Process and Property Selection Criteria............................ 13-14

Reporting................................................................................................... 14-15

Appendix 1 
LSHIM/Hambleton Investment Property Assessment Matrix...................16

Page 38



1

Foreword
The Council’s Commercial Vision as set out in the Commercial Strategy is to be self-sufficient 
by 2020/21 and not rely on Government grant to support the budget. This requires the Council 
to generate additional income of £400,000 in 2020/21, rising to £600,000 in 2021/22 and 
then £800,000 in 2022/23 as set out in the 10 year Financial Strategy. Acquiring commercial 
investment properties will help achieve those income targets.

The Council is conscious to adopt a prudent approach and to ensure that a robust risk 
management approach is adopted. Lambert Smith Hampton Investment Management (LSHIM) 
has been appointed by the Council to act as Investment Manager in establishing a commercial 
investment portfolio. The strategy is to create a balanced property investment portfolio, from 
which to derive a long term secure revenue stream.

The strategy outlines the objectives for the Council and what the Council with advice from 
LSHIM perceives to be a prudent approach to invest in commercial property, setting out the 
recommended investment strategy. The Council will set up a company structure through which 
it will acquire and manage the properties. 

Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH) is a leading specialist property consultancy with 43 offices and 
1400 staff across the UK. LSHIM is the investment management arm of the business and will be 
directly responsible for this mandate.

Commercial Property Investment Portfolio - Investment Strategy 2019

Page 39



2

Commercial Property Investment Portfolio - Investment Strategy 2019

[...]
cal Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 2019/20 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	Annex A 2019/20 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	Annex B 2019/20 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	Annex C 2019/20 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	Annex E for 2019/20 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report

	4 2019/20 Q1 Revenue Monitoring Report
	5 Commercial Property Portfolio
	Annex A - HDC Investment Strategy 2019

	6 Council Plan 2019-2023
	Council Plan 2019-23 Draft v9

	7 Annual Report on the Audit, Standards and Governance and Standards Committee's activities for 2019/20
	9 Crematorium
	Appendix 1 and 2 for Crematorium

	10 Homelessness Prevention Services
	11 Community Hospice for Hambleton
	Enc. 1 for Community Hospice for Hambleton
	Enc. 2 for Community Hospice for Hambleton




Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 17 September 2019

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 
at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 

STONE CROSS, ROTARY WAY, 
NORTHALLERTON, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor S Watson
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
D B Elders
K G Hardisty
D Hugill

Councillor J Noone
G Ramsden
M Taylor

CA.11 2019/20 Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report provided the Quarter 1 update at 30 June 2019 on the progress of the 
capital programme 2019/20 and the treasury management positon.  A full schedule of 
the capital programme 2019/20 schemes was attached at Annex A of the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-

(1) the net decrease of £1,987,222  in the capital programme to £42,329,484 as 
detailed in Annex B and also in the capital programme attached at Annex A of the 
report; 



CABINET
3 September 2019

(2) the increase of capital expenditure is funded from earmarked reserves at 
£3,910,983 where £145,645 is funded from capital receipts, £228,950 is from the 
Computer Fund and £3,536,388 is from external grants/contributions;

(3) the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 
3.2 of the report; 

(4) the Set-Off Agreement with Lloyds Bank Plc and that the Section 151 Officer is 
designated as the Proper Officer of the Council to sign the contract once Cabinet 
approval has been received as in paragraph 4.6 of the report; and

(5) the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E of the report.

CA.12 2019/20 Q1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of June 2019.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the budget remains at £9,085,870 as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report;

(2) the total movement of the Economic Development Fund of £3,620 at paragraph 
7.3 of the report to be allocated and to note that the Economic Development 
Fund remaining balance to be allocated at paragraph 7.4 of the report is 
£548,802;

(3) the allocation from the Council Tax Payers Reserve at paragraph 7.5 of the report 
of £1,510,000; 

(4) the allocation from the One Off fund at paragraph 7.6 of the report of £257,280;

(5) the allocation from the Repairs and Renewal Fund at paragraph 7.9 of the report 
of £50,000; and 

(6) to note the waiver of procurement rules at paragraph 8.2 of the report.



CABINET
3 September 2019

CA.13 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

In January 2019, Cabinet approved the creation of a Commercial Property Portfolio in 
principle, subject to the development and approval of an investment strategy.  This 
report sought approval of the Investment Strategy; the purchase of properties in 
accordance with the Investment Strategy and the governance arrangements set out in 
the Investment Strategy.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

The Council’s Commercial vision as set out in the Commercial Strategy was to be self-
sufficient by 2020/21and not rely on Government grant to support the budget.  Cabinet 
was satisfied that the proposals outlined in the report supported the Council’s vision.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the investment strategy is approved, subject to agreement by the Leader of the 
Council on Member appointment to the Board and the Property Investment 
Committee; 

(2) authority is delegated to the Chief Executive:

(i) to set up a wholly owned company for the purposes of acquiring and 
managing investment properties;

(ii) to appoint legal and financial advisors in line with the Council’s procurement 
rules; 

(iii) to appoint Lambert Smith Hampton as property advisors and property 
managers;

(iv) in consultation with the Leader of the Council to make minor amendments to 
the Investment Strategy that may be necessary; and

(3) authority is delegated to the S151 Officer for the financing of the commercial 
property portfolio.

CA.14 COUNCIL PLAN 2019-2023
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought approval for the new Council Plan 2019-2023 which demonstrated 
the Council’s vision, purpose and priorities.



CABINET
3 September 2019

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

The Council was statutorily obliged to have an active Council Plan.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the revised Council Plan 
2019-2023 be adopted.

CA.15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE DECISION:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the items of business at 
minute nos CA.16, CA.17 and CA.18 on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as the Cabinet was satisfied that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

CA.16 CREMATORIUM
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report set out the business case for the development of a crematorium and sought 
support for the project.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the proposals for the development of a crematorium would 
provide a beneficial service which was not currently available within the District.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the principle of providing a crematorium is approved; 

(2) that £250,000 is included in the capital programme to develop the project;

(3) authority is delegated to the Chief Executive: 

(i) to approve (in consultation with the Leader) the final design of the 
crematorium;



CABINET
3 September 2019

(ii) to submit a planning application for approval for the crematorium; and 

(iii) following receipt of planning approval to tender for the services of a building 
contractor to construct the crematorium;

(4) following the receipt of the building contract tenders, a report be submitted to 
Cabinet at the earliest opportunity setting out the:

(i) full costs of and the funding required to deliver the crematorium; and

(ii) options for operating the crematorium.

CA.17 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION SERVICES
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report provided an update on changes to the support service to homeless people 
in Hambleton.  The previous externally commissioned provision was being replaced by 
a ‘in house’ support service in an agreement with North Yorkshire County Council and 
the other six District/Borough Councils.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the provision of this service provided a core element of the 
Council’s Homeless Strategy and helped the Council meet its statutory duties to 
prevent and relieve homelessness.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:- 

(1) to enter into a collaboration agreement with North Yorkshire County Council (and 
the 6 District Councils within North Yorkshire) on the terms as set out in this 
report.  This agreement shall require the Council to provide an ‘in-house’ support 
service for homeless people both within temporary accommodation and in the 
wider community;

(2) agree to accept an annual grant payment of £79,000 (+3% inflationary uplift) for 
the next 5 years in respect of the provision of this service; and

(3) agree the costs which may result from pension implications, as described in 
paragraph 5.6 of the report, could be higher than the value of the grant from 
North Yorkshire Country Council and these costs will be funded from an increase 
in the Council’s budget.



CABINET
3 September 2019

CA.18 COMMUNITY HOSPICE FOR HAMBLETON
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought approval from Cabinet and Council for the disposal of the Lambert 
Community Hospital to Herriot Hospice Homecare for the purposes of establishing a 
permanent hospice facility in Hambleton.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the disposal of the Lambert Community Hospital to Herriot 
Hospice Homecare accorded with the Council’s intention of using this facility for 
community benefit.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the former Lambert Hospital is transferred to Herriot Hospice Homecare for nil 
consideration;

(2) a contribution of £90,000 is given to Herriot Hospice Homecare from the One-Off 
Fund to assist in the provision of a community hub facility within the development; 
and

(3) suitable covenants are placed in the transfer/contract documents to protect the 
Council’s position as set out in paragraph 7.3 of the report.

The meeting closed at 10.00 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


